




October 21, 1994

Natalie Blanning

300 W. Glen Oaks, Suite 202

Glendale, CA  91202







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-94-317

Dear Ms. Blanning:


This is in reply to your request for confirmation of telephone advice under the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  on behalf of James E. Rogan, member of the State Assembly.

QUESTION


Is it permissible for Assemblyman Rogan to accept an honorarium for writing an article, under contract, prior to his candidacy for the State Assembly, but which was to be paid after he was elected to office?

CONCLUSION


It is permissible for the Assemblyman to accept this honorarium.

FACTS


Assemblyman James E. Rogan was elected to the State Assembly in a special election in May of 1994.  Prior to the time he filed for candidacy, he contracted for and wrote an article which was published in Forbes Magazine, in exchange for a payment. 


I advised you by telephone on September 22, 1994, that it was permissible for the Assemblyman to accept the honorarium payment, even though he is currently a member of the State Assembly. 

ANALYSIS


Section 89502 prohibits elected state officers from accepting honoraria.  Section 89502(b) defines "honorarium" as:


[A]ny payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal or like gathering.




(Emphasis added.)


Since the contract was entered into and performed prior to his candidacy for the State Assembly, the receipt of the payment after his election to office does not constitute receipt of an illegal honorarium.  Presumably, one of the purposes for prohibiting certain public officials from accepting honoraria was to eliminate the appearance of corruption when they receive payments for activities requiring little or no work in exchange.  (Melendez Advice Letter, No. A-93-317.)  This purpose is not served by prohibiting contractual arrangements made by a public official prior to his or her filing nomination papers to run for public office.


Should you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Luisa Menchaca





Counsel, Staff Counsel






